

No. 18-8848

In the
Supreme Court of the United States



ANTYANE ROBINSON,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, Eastern District

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

M.L. EBERT, JR.
CUMBERLAND COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COURTNEY E. HAIR
CHIEF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNSEL OF RECORD
CUMBERLAND COUNTY COURTHOUSE
ONE COURTHOUSE SQUARE
CARLISLE, PA 17013
(717) 240-6210
CHAIR@CCPA.NET

MAY 14, 2019

***** CAPITAL CASE *****

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED

1. Does this Honorable Court possess jurisdiction to grant a writ of certiorari where the Pennsylvania State Court's ruling was based on an adequate and independent state ground?

2. Did the Pennsylvania Supreme Court commit a legal error against previous precedent including *Rippo v. Baker*, 137 S.Ct. 905 (2017)?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	i
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. There Is No Jurisdiction to Proceed with Certiorari Because the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Ruling Was Based on an Adequate and Independent State Procedural Ground.....	9
II. This Honorable Court Should Deny Certiorari as the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Did Not Commit Any Legal Error.	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Company v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813, 825 (1986)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Blakeney</i> , 193 A.3d 350 (Pa. 2018.)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmiston</i> , 65 A.3d 339 (Pa. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Edmiston v. Pennsylvania</i> , 571 U.S. 1026 (2013)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Fahy</i> , 737 A.2d 214 (Pa. 1999)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Koehler</i> , (docketed at No. 768 CAP)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , -- A.3d --, 2018 WL 7620332 (Pa. 2018)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 139 A.3d 178 (Pa. 2016)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 198 A.3d 340 (Pa. 2018)	4, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 721 A.2d 344 (Pa. 1998)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 877 A.2d 433 (Pa. 2005)	3, 4
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 67 A.3d 1245 (Pa. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Taylor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 527 U.S. 1151 (2014)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , (docketed at No. 767 CAP)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Watts</i> , 23 A.3d 980 (Pa. 2011)	9
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S.Ct. 905 (2017)	i, 8
<i>Robinson v. Beard</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112326 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Beard</i> , 762 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>certiorari denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 53 (2014).....	5
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1082 (2000)	3
<i>Robinson v. Wetzel</i> , 136 S.Ct. 53 (2015)	3
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	12

STATUTES

18 Pa. Con. Stat. § 901.....	1
18 Pa. Con. Stat. § 2501.....	1
18 Pa. Con. Stat. § 2502.....	1
18 Pa. Con. Stat. § 2702.....	1
18 Pa. Con. Stat. § 6016.....	1
18 Pa. Con. Stat. § 6103.....	1
42 Pa. Con. Stat. § 9541.....	9
42 Pa. Con. Stat. § 9545.....	6, 9, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. Michael Eakin, Justice, Press Release: October 17, 2014, found at https://www.post-gazette.com/attachment/2014/10/17/J-Michael-Eakin-s-statement-and-letter-to-Judicial-Conduct-Board.pdf	5
Pennlive.com, “Colleague says Pa. Supreme Court justice in porn email case threatened he was: ‘not going down alone,’” October 17, 2014.....	5
Philly.com, “Pa. Supreme Court meltdown over e-mails worsens,” October 18, 2014.....	5
Phillymag.com, “(UPDATE) Pa. Supreme Court Justice: McCaffery Threatened to Release Emails: Supreme Court Justice J. Michael Eakin received explicit email forwards at Yahoo! email account. He says Justice Seamus McCaffery had threatened to release them earlier.” October 17, 2014.....	5
